

No. 23-175

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR
GAVIN NEWSOM AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

BRIDGET L. MURPHY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 S. DEARBORN
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

DAVID R. CARPENTER*
COLLIN P. WEDEL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth St.
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6679
dcarpenter@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
September 22, 2023 * Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Martin's</i> Narrow Ruling Has Been Dis- torted to Justify Broad Injunctions Against Common-Sense Policies.	4
II. Encampment Resolutions Are Vital.	7
III. This Court's Intervention Is Needed to Pro- vide the Clarity that the Ninth Circuit Has Not.	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boring v. Murillo</i> , No. LA CV 21-07305-DOC, 2022 WL 14740244 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2022)	6
<i>Coal. on Homelessness v. City of S.F.</i> , No. 22-cv-05502-DMR, 2022 WL 17905114 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-15087 (9th Cir. Jan. 23, 2023) ..	5, 6, 10
<i>Fund for Empowerment v. City of Phx.</i> , No. CV-22-02041-PHX-GMS, 2022 WL 18213522 (D. Ariz. Dec. 16, 2022)	7, 11
<i>L.A. All. for Hum. Rts. v. City of L.A.</i> , No. LA CV 20-02291-DOC-KES, 2020 WL 2512811 (C.D. Cal. May 15, 2020).....	6
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2, 4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Lane Anderson, Deseret News, <i>Saving ‘Throwaway Kids.’ In Los Angeles, Sex Trafficking Doesn’t Look Like It Does In The Movies</i> (Dec. 31, 2015), https://shorturl.at/iswSW	8
Associated Press, <i>Number of Damaging Fires in Los Angeles Homeless Camps Grows</i> (May 13, 2021), https://shorturl.at/cnOZ8	8
Cal. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Maintenance Policy Directive 1001-R1</i> (effective Oct. 10, 2022).	10
Cal. Interagency Council on Homelessness, <i>Homeless Housing, Assistance, and Prevention (HHAP) Grant Program</i> (Jan. 27, 2023), https://shorturl.at/iEIS5	9

CBS, <i>West Oakland Neighbors Shocked By City-Sanctioned Homeless Camp</i> (July 2, 2019), https://shorturl.at/dnorZ	8
Thomas Fuller, The N.Y. Times, <i>Death on the Streets</i> (Apr. 25, 2022), https://shorturl.at/gLDOP	8
Anna Gorman, The Atlantic, <i>Medieval Diseases Are Infecting California's Homeless</i> (Mar. 8, 2019), https://shorturl.at/fgjyF ...	9
Sam Levin, The Guardian, <i>At Least 14 Unhoused People Froze to Death in LA Last Year, Records Reveal</i> (Oct. 4, 2022), https://shorturl.at/rsuHM	9
Lolita Lopez & Phil Drechsler, NBC, <i>Gangs of LA On Skid Row</i> , https://shorturl.at/lyDOU (updated Mar. 19, 2018).....	8
Off. of Governor Newsom, <i>California Awards Eight Communities \$48 Million to Help People Living in Encampments Transition to Housing</i> (Oct. 26, 2022), https://shorturl.at/iyTZ1	10
Off. of Governor Newsom, <i>California Awards Nearly \$200 Million to Move 7,300 People Out of Encampments and Into Housing</i> (Jun. 14, 2023), https://shorturl.at/kuz56	10
Off. of Governor Newsom, <i>Governor Newsom Calls for More Aggressive Action on Homelessness, Pauses Latest Round of State Funding</i> (Nov. 3, 2022), https://shorturl.at/nqzFZ	9
Sam Quinones, L.A. Mag., <i>Skid Row Nation: How L.A.'s Homelessness Crisis Response Spread Across the Country</i> (Oct. 6, 2022), https://shorturl.at/cfgCZ	8
